
.. 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SBRVICB COMMISSIO~ECEIVED 
Capital Circle Office Center • 2540 Shumard OakJAW>!\'!!'1!~ 

Tallahaaeee, Florida 32399-0850 /~ tJ(! 

TO: 

PROM: 

RE: 

AGENDA: 

FPSC - Records/Reporting 

January 22, 1998 

DIVISION OF WATER &: lfABTBWATBR (GI~~} '
1 

DIRECTOR.. DIVISIOR OF RBCORDS AND RBMJINGeAYO) if 
DIVISION OF ADDITING MD PINAIICIAL.~ (CA~UX) \ 
DIVISION OF LBGAL SBRVICBS (JABGBR7 vr '-r"-:;rin) 
DOCKET HO.,.,.S - DISPOSITION OF GROSS-UP ~S

1 

COLLECTED BY UTILITIES, INC. 
COOHTY: PASCO 

FEBRUARY 3, 1998 - REGULAR AGBNDA - PROPOSED AGENCY 
ACTION - IRTBRBSTBD PBRSORS MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATES: 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: I: \PSC\WAII\IIP\971529 .Rat 

CASB BA.CK.GROOND 

Aloha Utilities, Inc. (Aloha or utility) is a Class A utility 
providing service to approximately 11,038 water and 10,554 
wastewater customers in Pasco County. According to its 1996 annual 
report, operating revenues were $1,885,752 for water and $2,811,605 
for wastewater. The utility reported net operating income of 
$94,254 for the water system and $407,422 for the wastewater 
system. 

As a result of the repeal of Section 118(b) of the Internal 
Revenue Code, contributions-in-aid-of-construction (CIAC) became 
gross income and were depreciable for federal tax purposes. In 
Order No. 16971, issued December 18, 1986, the Commission 
authorized corporate utilities to collect the gross-up on CIAC in 
order to meet the tax impact resulting from the inclusion of CIAC 
as gross income. 

Orders Nos. 16971 and 23541, issued December 18, 1986 and 
October 1, 1990, respectively, require that utilities annually file 
information which would be used to determine the actual state and 
federal income tax liability directly attributable to the CIAC. The 
information would also determine whether refunds of gross·up would 
be appropriate. These orders also required that all gross-up 
collections for a tax year, which are ito~~·~r~·~tlity' s 

- - ·.f' . . 

FPSC-RECOPOS/REPORTING 



DOCKET NO. 971529-WS 
JANUARY 22, 1998 

actual tax liability for the same year, should be refunded on a pro 
rata basis to those persons who contributed the taxes. 

In Order No. 23541, the Commission required any water and 
wastewater utility already collecting the gross-up on CIAC and 
wishing to continue, to file a petition for approval with the 
Commission on or before October 29, 1990. Aloha filed for 
authority to continue to gross-up on December 28, 1990. By Order 
No. 25526, issued December 24, 1991, Aloha was granted authority to 
continue to gross-up using the full gross-up formula. 

On September 9, 1992, this Commission issued Proposed Agency 
Action Order No. PSC-92-0961-FOF-WS, which clarified the provisions 
of Orders Nos. 16971 and 23541 for the calculation of refunds of 
gross-up of CIAC. On September 14, 1992, Order No. PSC-92-0961A­
FOF-WS was issued. This order included Attachment A which reflects 
the generic calculation form. No protests were filed, and the 
Order became final. 

On March 29, 1996, Docket No. 960397-WS was opened to review 
the Commission's policy concerning the collection and refund of 
CIAC gross-up. Workshops were held and comments and proposals were 
received from the industry and other interested parties. By Order 
No. PSC-96-0686-FOF-WS, issued May 24, 1996, staff was directed to 
continue processing CIAC gross-up and refund cases pursuant to 
Orders Nos. 16971 and 23541; however, staff was also directed to 
make a recommendation to the Commission concerning whether the 
Commission's policy regarding the collection and refunu of CIAC 
should be changed upon staff' a completion of its review of the 
proposals and comments offered by the workshop participants. In 
addition, staff was directed to consider ways to simplify the 
process and determine whether there were viable alternatives to 
the gross-up. 

However, the Small Business Job Protection Act of 1996 (The 
Act) was signed into law by President Clinton on August 20, 1996. 
The Act provided for the non-taxability of CIAC collected by water 
and wastewater utilities effective retroactively for amounts 
received after June 12, 1996. As a result, on September 20, 1996, 
in Docket No. 960965-WS, Order No. PSC-96-1180-FOF-WS was issued to 
revoke the authority of utilities to collect gross-up of CIAC and 
to cancel the respective tariffs unless, within 30 days of the 
issuance of the order, affected utilities requested a variance. 
Based on the above, there was no longer a need to review the 
Commission's policy to determine any changes and on October 8, 
1996, Order No. PSC-96-1253-FOF-WS was issued closing Docket No. 
960397-WS. However, as established in Order No. PSC-0686-FOF-WS, 
all pending CIAC yross-up refund cases are being processed pursuant 

- 2 -



DOCKET NO. 971529-WS 
JANUARY 22, 1998 

to Orders Nos. 16971 and 23541. The disposition of gross-up funds 
collected by the utility in 1990-1992 were handled in Docket No. 
940156-WS and Order No. PSC-94-0444-FOF-WS was issued accordingly. 
The purpose of this docket is to address the disposition of (Jl'liJII 

up funds collected by the utility from 1993 to 1996, and to 
address the utility'• propoeal that SO' of its legal and accounting 
costs be offset against the refund amount. 

- 3 -



DOCKET NO. 971529-WS 
JANUARY 22, 1998 

DISCQSSIQN OP ISSUES 

ISSQE 1: Should Aloha Utilities, Inc. be required to refund excess 
gross-up collections for 1993-1996? 

RBCQMMBNDATIQN: No, the utility does not owe refunds for 1993-1995. 
For 1996, the utility over collected CIAC gross-up in the amount of 
$2,859; however, staff recommends that the Commission accept 
Aloha's request to offset SOt of the legal and accounting fees 
incurred ($3,050) against the refund amount of $2,859. Although 
the utility is entitled to offset $3,050; only, $2,859 of this 
amount will be used to offset the refund of $2,859. When the 
offset is made, no refund is required for 1996. (GILCHRIST, 
CAUSSEAUX) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: In compliance with Orders Nos. 16971 and 23541, 
Aloha filed its 1993 through 1996 annual CIAC reports regarding its 
collection of gross-up for each year. By letter dated November 14, 
1997, staff submitted preliminary refund calculation numbers to the 
utility. By letter dated December 22, 1997, the utility stated that 
while they do not agree with staff's above the line classification 
of officers' salaries, they accept the staff's refund calculations 
for 1993-1996. 

Staff calculated the gross-up required to pay 
liability resulting from the collection of taxable 
grossing-up the net taxable CIAC amount, in accordance 
method adopted in Order No. PSC-92-0961-FOF-WS. 

MNUAL GRQSS-QP RIPQHD NIOmrtS 

the tax 
CIAC by 
with the 

Based upon the foregoing, staff calculated the amount of 
refund per year which is appropriate. our calculations, taken from 
the information provided by the utility in its gross-up reports 
filed each year, are reflected on Schedule No. 1. A summary of 
each year's refund calculation follows. 

1993 

The utility proposes that no refund is appropriate. Staff 
agrees that a refund of gross-up collections for 1993 is not 
appropriate. 

- 4 -



DOCKET NO. 971529-WS 
JANUARY 22, 1998 

The 1993 CIAC report indicates the utility was in a taxabl~ 
position on an above-the-line basis prior to the inclusion of 
taxable CIAC and gross-up. Therefore, all of the taxable CIAC 
received would be taxed. The report indicates a total of $553,643 
in taxable CIAC was received, with $7,651 being deducted for the 
firs+: year's depreciation. Staff used the 37.63\ combined 
marginal federal and state tax rates as provided in the 1993 CIAC 
Report to calculate net income taxes of $205,457. When this amount 
is multiplied by the expansion factor for gross-up taxes, the 
amount of gross-up required to pay the tax effect on the CIAC is 
calculated to be $329,416. In December, 1992, Aloha received and 
booked $24,010 of property CIAC from Heritage Lake Developmenl. 
Such CIAC was included as income on the 1992 tax return and the 
1992 gross-up refund report filed with the Commission. However, 
the related gross-up of $13,927 was not received and booked until 
January, 1993. Therefore, the gross-up amount collected i~ 1993 
has been adjusted to properly match 1993 CIAC with the related 1993 
gross-up collections. As a result, the amount of gross-up 
collected by the utility in 1993 is $327,570. The utility required 
more in gross-up to pay the tax impact than the utility collected; 
therefore, no refund is necessary. 

1994 

The utility proposes that no refund is appropriate. Staff 
agrees that a refund of gross-up collections for 1994 is not 
appropriate. 

The 1994 CIAC report indicates the utility was in a taxable 
position on an above-the-line basis prior to the inclusion of 
taxable CIAC and gross-up. Therefore, all of the taxable CIAC 
received would be taxed. The report indicates a total of 
$1,301,370 in taxable CIAC was received, with $15,192 being 
deducted for the first year's depreciation. Staff used the 37.63\ 
combined marginal federal and state tax rates as provided in the 
1994 CIAC Report to calculate net income taxes of $483,989. When 
this amount is multiplied by the expansion factor for gross-up 
taxes, the amount of gross-up required to pay the tax effect on the 
CIAC is calculated to be $775,996. The utility collected $762,413 
of gross-up monies. The utility required more in gross-up to pay 
the tax impact than the utility collected; therefore, no refund is 
necessary. 

1995 

The utility proposes that no refund is appropriate. Staff 
agrees that a refund of gross-up collections for 1995 is not 
appropriate. 

- 5 -



DOCKET NO. 971529-WS 
JANUARY 22, 1998 

The 1995 CIAC report indicates the utility was in a taxable 
position on an above-the-line basis prior to the inclusion of 
taxable CIAC and gross-up. Therefore, all of the taxable CIAC 
received would be taxed. The report indicates a total of $401,761 
in taxable CIAC was received, with $7,043 being deducted for the 
first year's depreciation. Staff used the 37.63\ combined 
marginal federal and state tax rates as provided in the 1995 CIAC 
Report to calculate net income taxes of $148,532. When this amount 
is multiplied by the expansion factor for gross-up taxes, the 
amount of gross-up required to pay the tax effect on the CIAC is 
calculated to be $238,147. The utility collected $235,421 of 
gross-up monies. The utility required more in gross-up to pay the 
tax impact than the utility collected; therefore, no refund is 
necessary. 

1996 

The utility proposes that no refund is appropriate. For 1996, 
the utility over collected CIAC gross-up in the amount of $2,859; 
however, staff recommends that the Commission accept Aloha's 
request to offset SOt of the legal and accounting fees incurred 
($3,050) against the refund amount of $2,859. Although the utility 
is entitled to offset $3,050; only, $2,859 of this amount will be 
used to offset the refund of $2,859. When this offset is made, no 
refund is required for 1996. 

The 1996 CIAC report indicates the utility was in a taxable 
position on an above-the-line basis prior to the inclusion of 
taxable CIAC and gross-up. Therefore, all of the taxable CIAC 
received would be taxed. The report indicates a total of $454,632 
in taxable CIAC was received, with $17,065 being deducted for the 
first year's depreciation. Staff used the 37.63t combined marginal 
federal and state tax rates as provided in the 1996 CIAC Report to 
calculate net income taxes of $164, 656. When this amount is 
multiplied by the expansion factor for gross-up taxes, the amount 
of gross-up required to pay the tax effect on the CIAC is 
calculated to be $263, 999. The utility collected $266, 858 of 
gross-up monies. Therefore, the utility collected $2,859 more in 
gross-up than was required to pay the tax impact; however, staff 
recommends that no refund be required. 

The utility provided documentation requesting legal and 
accounting fees of $6,100. Staff reviewed these costs and 
determined that all of the legal and accounting fees submitted by 
the utility are directly associated with preparing the required 
reports and calculating the tax effect, and, thus, are considered 
to be legitimate expenses. Fifty percent (SOt) of this amount is 
$3,050. Although the utility is entitled to offset $3,050; only, 

- 6 -



DOCKET MO. 971529-WS 
JANUARY 22, 1998 

$2,859 of this amount will be used to offset the refund of ~;;.. Jl','l. 

When the legal and accounting fees of $2,859 is offset agai nnl Lhf! 
refund amount of $2,859, there is nothing left to refund, thus no 
refund would be required for 1996. 

Staff notes that the Commission has considered on severd l 
occasions, the question of whether an offset should be allowed 
pursuant to the orders goverr.ing CIAC gross-up. In Dockets Nos. 
961076-WS, and 970275-WS, by Orders Nos. PSC-97-0657-AS-WS and PSC-
97-0816-FOF-WS, respectively, the Commission accepted the utility's 
settlement proposals that so' of the legal and accounting costs be 
offset against the refund amount. In general, the utility argues 
that the legal and accounting coste should be deducted from thP. 
amount of the contributors' refund, as the contributors ar"' rh~­
cost-causers and as such, those costs should be recovered f rrJm t h,. 
cost-causers. 

Staff notes that it was the change in the tax laws and not the 
contributors that imposed a new cost on the utilities associated 
with CIAC. Further, staff believes that once the contributors have 
paid the gross-up taxes on the CIAC, the contributors have 
fulfilled their obligation under Orders Nos. 16971 and 23541. 
Since those orders also provide that gross-up in excess of the 
utility's actual tax liability should be refunded on a pro rata 
basis to those persons who contributed the taxes, staff believe9 
that once the tax liability is determined, it is the responsihi I iry 
of the Commission to enaure that exceas paymente of CIAC taxes are 
refunded in compliance with those Orders. Therefore, staff does 
not believe that a reduction in the amount of refund a contributor 
is entitled to receive as a result of his overpayment of gross-up 
taxes is appropriate. Staff acknowledges that those costs were 
incurred to satisfy regulatory requirements; however, staff does 
not believe that the contributors should be held responsible for 
the legal and accounting costs incurred to determine whether they 
are entitled to a refund. Staff views those costs as a necessary 
cost of doing business, and as such, staff believes it is 
appropriate for the utility to seek recovery of those amounts in a 
rate case proceeding. Finally, staff believes that this situa~ion 
is similar to when a utility files for an increase in ser·1:.ce 
availability charges. The costs of processing the utility's service 
availability case is borne by the general body of ratepayE:rs, 
although the charges are set for future customers, only. 

However, as in the other cases referenced herein, staff 
recognizee in this case that acceptance of the utility's request 
would avoid the substantial cost associated with a hearing, which 
may in fact exceed the amount of the legal and accounting cost t0 
be recovered. Staff further notes that the actual costs associ.tt~..•d 

- 7 -



'I 

DOCKET NO. 971529-WS 
JANUARY 22, 1998 

with implementing the refunds have not been included .1.n these 
calculations and will be absorbed by the utility. Moreover, staff 
believes the utility's request is a reasonable "middle ground" . 
Therefore, staff recommends that. while not adopting the utility's 
posit.ion, the Commission grant Aloha's request that it be allowed 
to offset 50\ of the legal and accounting fees against the refund . 
For 1996, the utility had legitimate legal and accounting fees of 
$6,100. Fifty percent (SOt) of this amount is $3,050. Although 
the utility is entitled to offset $3,050; only, $2,859 of this 
amount will be used to offset the refund of $2,859. When the legal 
and accounting fees of $2,859 is offset against the refund amount 
of $2, 859, there is nothing left to refund, thus no refund would bt· 
required for 1996. 

- 8 -



. ' . • 
DOCKET NO. 971529-WS 
JANUARY 22 I 19.98 

ISSUE 3: Should the docket be closed? 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, this docket should be closed upo n t.h·~ 
expiration of the protest period. (JAEGER) 

STAFF ANALJSIS: If the Commission a.pp.roves staff's recommendatio n, 
no further action in this docket would be. required. Tht::refore , 
upon the expiration of the protest period, the docket should be 
closed. 

- 9 -



·~OCKET NO. 971529-WS • 
JANUARY 22. 1998 

S<' II El Jl ! I.E Nil I 

COMMISSION CALCULATim GHOSS·UI' llEFUNil 

Aloha Utilities, lnc. 
SOURCE: O..inc reference• are from CIAC Report•) 

1993 ltMH 1!1:,;. l!l!lli 
.................... ............. 4 •••••• ~ . ..... ~ .................. . ......................... 

J Form 1120, l.ino 30 (Line 15) $ 1,117,308 $ 2.Ia0.59,, $ Hli!1.:v;:1 ~ I ~.:111 !11H 

2 Lou CIAC (Line 7) (553,64:J) (1.30 1,:370) (401.71il) ( 1.-, l,li:l;!) 
3 Le1111 Groee·up Collocted (Line JO) (:WI,497) (7fi2.'11 :1) (2:1;'1.'121) (;!lili,K>H) 

4 Add First Yoar'e Dopr on CIAC (Line 8) 7.661 15.W2 7.0·1:1 I 7 .01if• 
5 Add/Le1111 Other Effect• (Linea 20 & 21) (1,779) (1.455) (!M)H) ( J.o:;:-,) 
6 ....................... ······---... ··-~-- .. .................... ··-············-··· 
7 Adjustocllncomc Before ClAC and Groea·up $ 228,040 s 80,5-18 s 2:u·u~:.1; $ H;l.-, , IIi/'! 

8 
9 Taxable ClAC (Line 7) $ M3,643 $ 1.301.:J70 s ·i01.71il .• :. u;:t.! 

10 Le88 first years dopr. (Line 8) $ (7,661) $ (15.192) $ (7.0·&:1) (] i .llli:-., 
II .................... ................... -~. . .................. . ............ 
12 Adjusted Income Allor CIAC $ 774,0il2 .$ 1,366,726 s li:l~.!l7·1 ~ 1 .:lli:l o:1.·, 
Ia Lese: NOL Carry Forward $ 0 $ () s 0 ~ 0 

14 ...................... . .................... . ..................... ··················· 
15 Net Taxable CIAC I 546,992 $ 1.266,178 s :m.t71l:l s ·t:l7 .. )1l7 

16 Combined Marwinal atate A fodorallu ratea 87.63% 37.6..1% 37.G:I% :17 (j:\'}f, 
17 ....................... ........................... ....................... ··················· 
18 Net Income tax on CIAC $ 205,457 $ 483,989 s l·IH,.'i:l2 $; 

' Hi·IFili 

19 Lees lTC Realized 0 0 () 0 

20 ........................ ......................... ··················· ··················· 
21 Net Income Tax $ 205,457 $ 483,989 $ 1•18/1:1:.! s lfi.Ui.-,!; 

22 Expansion Factor for gross-up ta.xea 1.6033349 1.6033349 t.60aaa.m tl;o:n:\.1!1 

23 ........................ . ....................... . ........................ . ..................... 
24 Gross-up Roquirild to pay tax effect $ 329,416 $ 775,996 $ 2:lij,J47 s :w:1. !l!r., 
25 Lees CIAC Groiiii·Up Collected (Line 19) (341,497) (762,41:l) (2a5A21l (:lf;t).Hf,H) 

Lees 1992 Gross-up Collected in 1993 13,927 
Adjusted 1993 Groee·up Collected (327,570) 

26 ........................ ........................ ........................ ··················· 
27 (OVER) OR UNDER COLLECTION $ 1,846 $ 13,583 s 2.72fi s (:.!K•!Il 

28 ------ ============ ~==-========---·-·---
29 TOTAL YEARLY REFUND $ 0 $ 0 s () s Cl. Hf• !J) 

30 Offect of .Legal and Accounting Foes s 2.H.';!I 

31 .................... 
32 PROPOSED REFUND (excluding intereat) 0 s 0 $ 0 s 0 

======== =====;:::;::===-

. 10. 




